
INDEX TO MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL 

MAY TO DECEMBER 1944. 

Abattoir - 
	 40 

Accident Hoseman Hennessy 
	292 

Account: 

Water Survey -12,174,298,438,540 
Carter & Smith -. 	 25 
Insurance 	 31 
Nurses Uniforms - 
Fire Hose - 	 ;Z 
Over $200.00 - 	 118,317,320,384,549 

Plumbing - 	 124 
Over $500.00 - 	, 	 208,267,328,401, - 

484,560 

N. S. Hospital - 	 238 
Ladder Truck - 	 243 
Repairs to Pumper - 	 24Z  
Fire Alarm Equipment - 
Caterpillar Tractor - 	Ul 
V. G. Hospital (Knox) - 	521 
Operating Table - 	 524 
Inactive Ledger - 	 527 

Adding Machine - 	 526 

Advertising Chronicle - 	 406 

Afrioville Well - 	 359 

Airport Zoning - 	 62,180 

Ordinance - 	 254,283 

Appointments: 

Coal Weighers - 	 4,411 

Deputy Mayor - 	 31 
School Board - 	 411 

Assessment Lord Nelson Hotel - 	504,
453 

Assessment Hlfx. Relief Commission - 45
6 

B 

Barnes Report Police Dept. - 

Beer Plebiscite - 

Bethune,C.P., Resignation - 

Bonding of Officials -

Borrowings - 

66 

35; 3///, 3 c 3, 1-3 7 

3.94, 292 

349 

11,92,175,378,479 

Public Utilities Commission - 378,479 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



IMM 2 

Bureaul Municipal - 914- 

Brief by Ald. Doyle re 
Recreation Committee - 14-5 

C 

Cadets,Nelson Sea - 74 

Camp Hill Land - 38,46,445 

Can. Nat. Rlwys. Taxation - 285,386,523 

Car Supt. of Streets - 	 539 

Cemetery Fairview - 	 133,309 

Certificates Final: 

Hubley's - 	 51,562 
Fairview Crushed Stone - 	51,564 
Judge's Transportation - 
Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow - 	RO 
W. G. Foley - 	 483 
Alex. Murray - 	 562 
Standard Paving - 	 563 
Municipal Spraying - 	564 

Chinese War Relief Fund - 	209 

Chlorinator - 	 39,374,377 

City Field Alterations - 	541 

City Home: 

Boilers - 	 33,182,187,246,320 
Holidays, Nurses - 	 34 
Eat. A. P. White - 	 118,549 
Account for Coal - 	 288 
Salary for Nurses - 	 321 
Diet - 	 324 

City Prison Roof - 	 384  

City Solicitor, Deputy to - 	357 

Claim: 

Mrs. Hemphill - 	 96 
Mrs. Stevenson - 	 97 
Damages to Truck - 	 201 
J. E. Carroll - 	 249 
J. H. J. O' Flaherty 	 453 

Coal Depot - 	 323 

$ Inquiry - 	 545 

Coat of Arms - 	 6 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Commons 

Conduit 

Collector's Office Closing 

Collin's Field - 

Comfort Stations -

Committees, Standing - 

Special - 

Rehabilitation 

Race Track - 

Morris Street - 

235,392,469 Recreation - 

532 Eastern Canadian Port - 

3 — 

Conference: 

Municipal Finance Officers - 
Mayor's - 
Plumber's - 
Fire Chief's - 
Police Chief's - 
Union of N. S. Municipalities 
Assessor's - 
National Institute Law Officers - 366,555 

Connaught Ave. Expropriation - 	347 

D 

Daylight Saving Time - 295,451 

Demolition 2-4 Cornwallis st. — 303,48g 

Desk Fire Alarm Dept. - 13 

Director, Executive - 36 

Downey, John, Retiring -

Dutch Village Road: 

Lighting - 	 55,g7 
Expropriation - 	 g8,189 
Purchase of Land - 	 299 

E 

Equipment Dominion Government - 

6,209 

34 
125 
126 
155 
291,49 

4-61 

527 

26,145,296,452 

554 
1,37 

2,42,336,337 

336,337,553 

491 

207 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



- 4 - 

Executive Director - 
	 36 

Expropriation Land Big Indian Lake - 17g 

Connaught Ave. - 	311-7 

F 

Fairview Cemetery - 
	 133,309 

N 
	

Sewer Charges - 
	24o 

Fire Alarm: 

Equipment - 
Box Spr. Gar. Road - 
Reward Signs - 
Box Air Force - 
Account Ladder Truck - 
Service Dockyard - 
Punch Register - 
Service Gladstone Street 
Service, Military - 

Fire Department: 

Drill Tower - 
Sale of Equipment - 
Account for Hose - 
Tenders for Uniforms - 
Appreciation - 
Accident to Chief's Car - 
Repairs to Pumper - 
Radio Equipment - 
Protection Armed Services - 
Accident to Hoseman Hennessy 
Tenders for Insurance - 
#6 Fire Station - 
Fire Boat Agreement - 
5 and 6, Pumpers 

Floor Council Chamber 

N 	City Hall - 

Food Regulations, re Sale of - 

Funds, Sinking - 

91,183,354,522 
123 
153 
182 
243 
257 
355 
546 

11 
3
4
1,467 
9 
122 
145 
184 
243,466 

251
4 

 
- 292 

316 
318,458 

546
382  

377 
561 

266 

348 

G 

Gasoline Roller - 

Goddard Field 

Gorsebrook 

559 
552 

26,145,296,452 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



— 5 — 

Grant to Widow of Employee - 	477,565 

Greek War Relief Fund - 	 114 

Grievance Committee - 	 502 

Groceries, etc. - 	 120 

H 

H.C.E.C.: 

Assistance at Pieroey Fire - 322 
Program for Cessation of 

Hostilities - 337,470 
Request for Lot of Land - 	526 

Halifax Athletic Commission - 	46,49 

Halifax Citizenss Rehabilitation 
Committee - 336,470 

Halifax Civic Emp. Fed. Union - 100 

Halifax Community Fund - 	364,435 

Halifax Harbour Waters - 	247 

Halifax Public Utilities 
Commission - 378,440,463,510 

Halifax Relief Commission 
Assessment - 456 

Halifax Welfare Bureau » 	290 

Hennessy, Hoseman - 	 292 

Holidays, Civic - 	 14,150 

Nurses .City Home --34 

a 	Saturday - 	 7g 

Horse Field - 	 199 

Hospital, T. B. Extension - 	70,190,268,271, 
315,390 

" Equipment - 
	72,438 

Housing Commission, Annual Report —7 

Housing, Wartime - 
	 go,g4,115 

a 	Act- 
	 365 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Indian Lake Expropriation - 
	178 

Interest, Cancellation of - 
	95,157 

Insurance Claim, Water Dept. Truck 60 

Police Care 185 

Companies,License Fees 234 

Irving Oil Co. Ramp on Elm St. - 127 

L 

Land Camp Hill - 

" Exchange - 

N 	 el Expropriation - 

Land, Purchase of - 

Land, Sale of - 

Lead Pipe - 

Lease to Navy League - 

38,46 

445 

178 

3019,,4 11 

233:Ut 

331 

162,216 

1299,3w, — 
;468,536,537 

101,154,155, - 
,448,525 

,218,227, - 
392,469,507 

Leave of Absence, Miss Vincent - 236 

R. Leo Rooney - 294 

• 	Aid. Doyle - 	434 

Ledger, Inactive Accounts - 

License Fees, Insurance Co.'s - 

Lighting Council Chamber - 

Dutch Village Road - 

Micmac, Huron & Vienna 

a 	Street Units - 

Bellevue Street - 

Improved Street - 

Birchdale Ave. - 

" 	Ardmore Subdivision - 

" 	Jubilee Road - 

N 	Leeds Street -  

527 

234 

47,375 

55,87 

sta. 131 

202 

203 

252 

262 

262 

325,404 

400 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Lighting Streets - 	 487 

Agricola Street - 	493 

Windsor St. - 	556 

Mumford Road - 	556A 

Waegwoltic Ave. - 	557 
N 	Albert St. - 	 557 

Beech St. - 	 557 

Grafton St. - 	55g 

Liquor Stores - 	 437 

LongLake Watershed - 	 173,249 

Lord Nelson Hotel Assessment - 	453,504 

M 

Maritime Hospital Service Association - 156 

Market, Lease to Crane Ltd. - 	53 

" 	for Boxing, etc. 
	490 

Marlborough Woods Sewer - 
	128,482 

Meats, Sale of - 
	

11-0 

Meetings of Committees - 	312 

Meter Parts - 	 16 

Milk Fund - 	 35,121 

Municipal Bureau - 

- Mc - 

McLeod Property - 	 468 

N - 

Natal Day: 

Halifax - 	 • 99 
Dartmouth - 	 100 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



National Housing Act - 	365,470,533 

Navy League, Lease of Land - 	162,2
16,218,227, - 

392,469,507 

Night Soil Plant - 	 58,200 

N.S.L.&P. CO.Ltd., Rate Hearing - 415
,417,429 

Board of 
Directors- 568 

N.S. Liquor Control Act - 	314 

N.S. Talent Trust Fund - 	92 

North West Arm Sewer - 	 380 

Notice of Motion: 

Ald. Breen re Post War Fund - 261,27
6 

II 	Batson re Voting - 	340 

- 0 

Oakland Road Sewer - 	 535 

Officials, Bonding of - 	349 

O1Flaherty, J.H.J., Claim - 	453 

Operating Table - 	
119 

Ordinance #28 - 	
10,90,209 

#13A 	 63 

#12A - 	 134,157,268 

Airport - 	 254,283,412 

Tax Certificates - 	279,342,49
9 

#23 - 	 514 

#40 - 	 529 

P 

Painting Civic Buildings - 
129 

Pay, December - 
434 

Piercey Fire - 
322 

Pipe, Purchase of Lead - 
331 

Iron - 372 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Plans, Official City - 	 142 

Playing Fields - 	 42,125 

Police Dept. - 

Sale of Car - 	 32,186 
Horses - 	 33 
Barnes Report - 	 66 
New Station - 	 67,361,418,518 

Transmitter - 	 69,467 
Repairs to Car - 
Appreciation to - 	 1417 
Insurance on Cars - 	 185 
Dark Room Equipment - 	186 
Tenders for Cars - 	 187 
Resuscitator - 	 244 
Revolvers - 	 245,468 
Shirts - 	 245,547 
Sam Brown Belts - 	 317 
Course of Instruction - 	318 
Purchase of Car - 	 356 
Equipment Mounted Squad - 	3g3 
Heaters for Cars - " Horses -  
Garage - 	 46o

57  

Cons. Knox - 	 521 
Expenses, Deputy Chief - 	547 

Poll Tax Officer's Report - 	449 

Post War Funds - 	 261,276 

Presentations Royal Humane 

Society Certificates - 	3 

Princess Louise Fusiliers - 	198 

Questions: 

Aid. Batson re Lighting Council Chamber
 - 	47 

" Batson re Minutes - 	
47 

" Walker re Recreation Committee - 	
47 

• Burgess re Water Commission - 	
48 

" Reardon re Elections - 	
48 

s DeWolf re Parking Fines - 	
126 

" Walker re Labor Pool - 	
126 

a Walker re Road Maintainer - 	
126 

" Hosterman re City Home Boilers - 	
187 

n188
 

Batson re Civio Year .0 
" Burgess re D. V. Road - 	

189 

" Adams re S. Park Street Paving - 	
189 

N Adams re Excavations - 	
1g9 

l Ahern re Dust Dundonald 8t. - 	
189 

N Batson re Purcell's Cove Road - 	
190 

" Breen re Policemen as Watchmen - 	
190 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



-10- 

Aldo  

N 

N 

N 

0 

N 

N 
N 
N 
N 

N 

N 

Walker re Resignation Solicitor - 	260 

Adams re Bayers & Muaford Roads - 	
260 

Adams re Market Wall - 	
260 

Adams re Library - 	
260 

Batson re Afrioville Sewer - 	
261 

Walker re Deputy Solicitor - 	
261 

DeWolf re Policemen - 	
261 

Walker re Street Sweepers - 	
261 

Walker re Mayor's Trip to Ottawa - 	
324,392 

Reardon re Water Shortage - 
Batson re Parade Entrance - 	

M 
Walker re Hockey - 	

474 

DeWolf re A. R. P. - 	
474 

Ahern re Deceased Employee - 	
477 

Walker re Landry - 	 477 
Walker re Water St. - 	

478 

Hosterman re Accommodation - 	
551 

Breen re Snow Loader - 	
551 

- R - 

Race Track on Commons - 	 491 

Rate Hearing - 	
415,417,429 

Recreation, Director of - 	
4'- 235,392,469 

Roof - City Prison - 	
384 

Rooney, R. Leo, Leave - 	
294 

- 

Salaries: 

Regulations, Sale of Food 	
266 

Remembrance Day - 	
150 

Residential District - 	
56,205,231 

Resignation City Solicitor - 	
194,292 

Ald, Breen from School Bd. - 428 

0 	Hosterman from 
Committee - 	568 

Resolution re Mayor - 	
416,422 

" 	National Housing Act - 	
365,470 

Retiring Allowance John Downie - 	
461 

482 
Rinks . 

Roller Shed City Field - 	
176,258,332 

Miss Barnstead 	
15 

I 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



-11- 

Mayor & Deputy Mayor - 	 160,464 

Cons. Mullalley - 	 185 
City Clerk - 	 23g 
Nurses City Home - 
Dietitian - 	 g'i 

Scale - 	 117,15g,236,2g6 - 
368,382,3g5 

School Site Edgewood 	 29 

• Board Borrowing - 	 80,146 

Vocational High - 	 9g 

Resignation Aid. Breen - 	428 

Service Men Returning - 	
336,470,553 

Shelters, Buses, etc. - 	 554  

Sidewalks: 

Concrete •• lg 
Gladstone St. - 325 

Sign Cathedral All Saints - 
204 

N  2g2 Quinpool Road - 332 

" 601 Barrington St. - 4g5 

" St. David's Church - 555 

" Mitchell Fur Co. - 555 

Sinking Funds - 348 

Smoking in Elevators - 257 

Snow Loader, Purchase of - 
305 

Snow Plow - 306 

Solicitor, Halifox Public Utilities Commission - 463 

Store, Residential District - 	
56,205,231 

Streets: 

Resurfacing - 
17 

Grading, etc. - 
50,110 

Change of Name - 
59,102,308 

Zephyr, Sewer ... 75 
Blink Bonnie Terrace - 77 
Church= Drive - 77 
Tower Road Sewer - 

104 

Duffus Sewer - 
105 

L. Hammond Rd. Sewer - 
106 

Ivanhoe Grading - 
108 

Marlborough Woods Sewer - 
128 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



-12- 

Flynn Grading - 
Sewer Merson Farm - 
Extending Brunswick -
Light Units -
Bellevue Light -
Conduit Morris -
6/8/lo Cornwallis St. 
Prince Sewer -
2/4 Cornwallis -
Gladstone, Sidewalks -
James, Watermain - 
Connaught Ave. -
South Park Sewer -
Rosemead Ave. Sewer 
Leeds, Lighting -
Edinburgh, Grading -
Albert, Sewer - 
Sewer Marlborough Woods 
Sewer Lundy's Lane -
Sewer Oakland Road - 

Oa 

IOW 

Sunshine Swimming Club - 

169
132  

179 
202 
203 
20
3
7 

21 
264 
303,488 
325 

347 
369 
370 
460 
4o 
461
3  

482 
494 
535 

79 

- T - 

Tag Days - 

Tax, Salvation Army - 

s Highway - 

" Unoollectable Accounts - 

• C.N.R. 

▪ Service Hostels - 

A McInnes Property - 

'I Canadian Legion - 

Telephone, Big Indian Lake 

Tenders: 

Uniforms, Guards Prison 
Insurance - 
Butter & Eggs - 

Uniforms Fire Dept. - 
Uniforms Police Dept. -
Fish - 
Darkroom Equipment -
Cars Police Dept. - 
Coal - 
Sewer & Water Construction 
Printing City Charter - 
Iron Pipe - 
Valves - 

4,89,153,232 - 
278,34o,433 

5 

99 

235 

285,386,523 

443 

496 

569 

367 

32  
52,316 
120,181,256,3

5
21
8 
 - 

122 
123 
181 
186 
187 
206 
267,402,558 
285 
372 
373 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



.13 

Booster Pumps - 	 409 

Vegetables - 	 465 

Meats - 	 466,54g 
Trucks - 	 4155 

Light Fixtures Agricola St. 
- 	493 

Transportation ••• 	 119 

Trees, Boulevard North End -
 	 5g 

Truck Body - 	 539 

Trucks Garbage - 	
14 

V 

Valves, Tenders for - 	 373 

Veterans Affairs, Acquisitio
n of 

PrOperty 	516 

Victory Loan Company - 	
39E5,436,444 

Vincent, Miss M. Leave of A
bsence - 236 

Vote of Confidence in Mayor -
 	395 

Voting Requirements - 	
36,313,340, - 

470,551 

W 

Wartime Housing - 	
g0, 84,115 

Water Dept.:- 

Survey - 	
12,174,246,29g, 

43.5,5 

Insurance on Truck - 	
60 	

40 
 

Size of Pipes - 	
61 

Borrowing - 	 175)479 

Outside City Limits - 	
263,326 

Main, James Street - 	
329 

Africville Well - 	
359 

Check Valve Booster Pump - 
	364 

Chlorine Recorders -- g  
Plans of System - 	

5 
Booster Pumps - 	

409 

Appointments - 	
478 

Tenders for Trucks - 	
4155 

Supply 4 Rosemead Ave. - 	
4g9 

Transfer of Assets - 	
511 

Quarters City Field - 	
541 

Service Irving Oil - 	
572 

Main Thornvale Ave. -- 572 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.



Waterfront Activities - 	 531 

Watershed, Long Lake - 	 173,249 

Watermain Granville St. - 	 53 

Welcoming Committee - 	 337 

Note the year and page number of any relevant index entries, then go to the Minutes to find the relevant file.
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