## INDEX TO MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL MAY TO DECEMBER 1944.

Abattoir -	40
Accident Hoseman Hennessy -	292
Account:	
Water Survey - Carter & Smith - Insurance - Nurses Uniforms - Fire Hose - Over \$200.00 - Plumbing - Over \$500.00 -	12,174,298,438,540 25 31 35 94 118,317,320,384,549 124 208,267,328,401,-
N. S. Hospital - Ladder Truck - Repairs to Pumper - Fire Alarm Equipment - Caterpillar Tractor - V. G. Hospital (Knox) - Operating Table - Inactive Ledger -	238 243 243 354 441 521 524 527
Adding Machine -	526
Advertising Chronicle -	406
Africville Well -	359
Airport Zoning - Ordinance -	62,180 254,283
Appointments:	
Coal Weighers - Deputy Mayor - School Board -	4,411 31 411
Assessment Lord Nelson Hotel -	504,453
Assessment Hlfx. Relief Commiss	ion - 456

- B -

Barnes Report Police Dept 66	
Beer Plebiscite - 35,	314,363,437
Bethune, C.P., Resignation - 194,	, 292
Bonding of Officials - 349	
Borrowings - 11	,92,175,378,479

Public Utilities Commission - 378,479

Bureau, Municipal -	94
Brief by Ald. Doyle re Recreation Committee -	45
- C -	
Cadets, Nelson Sea -	74
Camp Hill Land -	38,46,445
Can. Nat. Rlwys. Taxation -	285,386,523
Car Supt. of Streets -	539
Cemetery Fairview -	133,309
Certificates Final:	
Hubley's - Fairview Crushed Stone - Judge's Transportation - Wm. Stairs Son & Morrow - W. G. Foley - Alex. Murray - Standard Paving - Municipal Spraying -	51,562 51,564 331 410 483 562 563 564
Chinese War Relief Fund -	209
Chlorinator -	39,374,377
City Field Alterations -	541
City Home:	
Boilers - Holidays, Nurses - Est. A. P. White - Account for Coal - Salary for Nurses - Diet -	33,182,187,246,320 34 118,549 288 321 324
City Prison Roof -	384
City Solicitor, Deputy to -	357
Claim:	
Mrs. Hemphill - Mrs. Stevenson - Damages to Truck - J. E. Carroll - J. H. J. O'Flaherty -	96 97 201 249 453
Coal Depot -	323
" Inquiry -	545
Coat of Arms -	6

Collector's Office Closing -	527			
Collin's Field -	26,145,296,452			
Comfort Stations -	554			
Committees, Standing -	1,37			
* Special -	2,42,336,337			
* Rehabilitation -	336,337,553			
Commons Race Track -	491			
Conduit Morris Street -	207			
Conference:				
Municipal Finance Officers - Mayor's - Plumber's - Fire Chief's - Police Chief's - Union of N. S. Municipalities Assessor's - National Institute Law Officer	6,209 8 34 125 126 155 291,497 291,497			
Connaught Ave. Expropriation -	347			
- D -				
Daylight Saving Time -	295,451			
Demolition 2-4 Cornwallis St	303,488			
Desk Fire Alarm Dept	13			
Director, Executive -	36			
Recreation -	235,392,469			
Downey, John, Retiring -	461			
Dutch Village Road:				
Lighting - Expropriation - Purchase of Land -	55,87 88,189 299			
- E -	- E -			
Eastern Canadian Port -	532			
Equipment Dominion Government -	క			

Executive Director -	36
Expropriation Land Big Indian Lal	ce - 178
Connaught Ave	347
- F -	
Fairview Cemetery -	133,309
Bewer Charges -	240
Fire Alarm:	
Equipment - Box Spr. Gar. Road - Reward Signs - Box Air Force - Account Ladder Truck - Service Dockyard - Punch Register - Service Gladstone Street - Service, Military -	91,183,354,522 123 153 182 243 257 355 381 546
Fire Department:	
Drill Tower - Sale of Equipment - Account for Hose - Tenders for Uniforms - Appreciation - Accident to Chief's Car - Repairs to Pumper - Radio Equipment - Protection Armed Services - Accident to Hoseman Hennessy Tenders for Insurance - #6 Fire Station - Fire Boat Agreement - 5 and 6, Pumpers -  Floor Council Chamber -  City Hall -  Food Regulations, re Sale of - Funds, Sinking -	11 31,467 94 122 145 184 243,466 244 251 292 316,458 382 546 377 561 266 348
G	
Gasoline Roller -	559
Goddard Field -	552
Gorsebrook -	26,145,296,452

Grant to Widow of Employee -

n Act -

477,565

365

Up water to a management of the second	
Greek War Relief Fund -	114
Grievance Committee -	502
Groceries, etc	120
<b>∺</b> H <b>−</b>	
H.C.E.C.:	
Assistance at Piercey Fire - Program for Cessation of Hostilities -	
Hostilities - Request for Lot of Land -	526
Halifax Athletic Commission -	46,49
Halifax Citizen's Rehabilitation Committee -	336,470
Halifax Civic Emp. Fed. Union -	100
Halifax Community Fund -	364,435
Halifax Harbour Waters -	247
Halifax Public Utilities Commission -	378,440,463,510
Halifax Relief Commission Assessment -	456
Halifax Welfare Bureau -	290
Hennessy, Hoseman -	292
Holidays, Civic -	14,150
Nurses City Home -	34
saturday -	78
Horse Field -	199
Hospital, T. B. Extension -	70,190,268,271, <del>-</del> 315,390
n n R Equipment →	72,438
Housing Commission, Annual Repor	t - 7
Housing, Wartime -	80,84,115

Insurance Claim, Water Dept. Truck 60

Police Cars -

Indian Lake Expropriation -

Interest, Cancellation of -

178

185

95,157

	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
н	Companies, License Fees	234
Irving 0il	Co. Ramp on Elm St	127
	- L -	
Land Camp	Hill -	38,46
H H	* Exchange -	445
	<pre># Expropriation -</pre>	178
Land, Pur	chase of -	9,199,299,300, - 301,441,468,536,537
Land, Sal	e of -	5,90,101,154,155, 233,446,448,525
Lead Pipe	3 <b>–</b>	331
	Navy League -	162,216,218,227, <b>-</b> 392,469,507
Leave of	Absence, Miss Vincent -	
n	R. Leo Rooney	- 294
•	Ald. Doyle -	434
Ledger,	Inactive Accounts -	527
License	Fees, Insurance Co.'s -	234
Lighting	Council Chamber -	47,375
Ħ	Dutch Village Road -	55,87
Ħ	Micmac, Huron & Vienna	Sts. 131
u	Street Units -	202
. 1	Bellevue Street -	203
n	Improved Street -	252
11	Birchdale Ave	262
Ħ	Ardmore Subdivision -	262
11	Jubilee Road -	325,404
•	Leeds Street -	400

Lighting Streets -	487
* Agricola Street -	493
Windsor St	556
Mumford Road -	556 <b>A</b>
Waegwoltic Ave	55 <b>7</b>
M Albert St	557
Beech St	55 <b>7</b>
" Grafton St	558
Liquor Stores -	437
LongLake Watershed -	173,249
Lord Nelson Hotel Assessment -	453,504
- M -	
Maritime Hospital Service Assoc	iation - 156
Market, Lease to Crane Ltd	53
# for Boxing, etc.	- 490
Marlborough Woods Sewer -	128,482
Meats, Sale of -	40
Meetings of Committees -	312
Meter Parts -	16
Milk Fund -	35,121
Municipal Bureau -	94
- Mc -	
McLeod Property -	468
- N -	
Notel Days	
Natal Day:	.99
Halifax - Dartmouth -	100

National Housing Act -	365,470,533		
Navy League, Lease of Land -	162,216,218,227, - 392,469,507		
Night Soil Plant -	58,200		
N.S.L.&P. CO.Ltd., Rate Hearing -	415,417,429		
n N Board of Directors			
N.S. Liquor Control Act -	314		
N.S. Talent Trust Fund -	92		
North West Arm Sewer -	380		
Notice of Motion:			
Ald. Breen re Post War Fund - Batson re Voting -	261,276 340		
- 0 -			
Oakland Road Sewer -	535		
Officials, Bonding of -	349		
O'Flaherty, J.H.J., Claim -	453		
Operating Table -	119		
Ordinance #28 -	10,90,209		
" #13A -	63		
# #12A -	134,157,268		
M Airport -	254,283,412		
m Tax Certificates -	279,342,499		
n #23 <b>-</b>	514		
<b>#</b> 40 -	529		
- P -			
Painting Civic Buildings - 129			
Pay, December -	434		
Piercey Fire -	322		
Pipe, Purchase of Lead -	331		
n n Iron -	372		

Plans, Official City -	142
Playing Fields -	42,125
Police Dept	
Sale of Car - Horses - Barnes Report - New Station - Transmitter - Repairs to Car - Appreciation to - Insurance on Cars - Dark Room Equipment - Tenders for Cars - Resuscitator - Revolvers - Shirts - Sam Brown Belts - Course of Instruction - Purchase of Car - Equipment Mounted Squad - Heaters for Cars - Horses - Garage - Cons. Knox - Expenses, Deputy Chief - Poll Tax Officer's Report -	32,186 33, 66, 67,361,418,518 69,467 70,444 185,186 187,244 245,547 318 245,547 318 356 383,457 460 521,547 449 261,276
Post War Funds - Presentations Royal Humane	
Society Certificates - Princess Louise Fusiliers -	3 198

- Q -

## Questions:

	Batson re Lighting Council Chamber -	47 47 47 48
Ald.	Batbon re Digitalia	47
11	Batson re Minutes -	47
H	Walker re Recreation Committee -	μģ
Ħ	Burgess re Water Commission -	48
11	Pashdon re Elections -	
u	DeWolf re Parking Fines -	126
	Dewoll be raiking and	126
n	Walker re Labor Pool -	126
Ħ	Walker of Road Maintainer -	1 <b>8</b> 7
<b>\$\$</b>	Togtermen re City Home Bollers -	188
Ħ	Batson re Civic Year	
	Daubon 10 J Road =	189
Ħ	Burgess re D. V. Road -	189
11	Adams re S. Park Street Paving -	189
H	Adoma no Excavations -	189
14	Above we Dugt Dundonald St.	
	Batson re Purcell's Cove Road -	199
#	Batson re rulcorr of Watchmen -	190
Ħ	Breen re Policemen as Watchmen -	•

47.3	Walker re Resignation Solicitor -	260
Ald.	Adams re Bayers & Mumford Roads -	260
	Adams to Dayors & Muliota Toda	260
Ħ	Adams re Market Wall -	260
Ħ	Adams re Library -	261
Ħ	Retgon re Africville Bewer -	261
#	Walker re Deputy Bolicitor -	261
n	DaWolf re Policemen -	261
Ħ	Walken ne Street Sweepers -	324,392
	Walker re Mayor's Trip to Ottawa -	325
Ħ	Reardon re Water Shortage -	474
11	Batson re Parade Entrance -	11711
Ħ	Walker re Hockey -	474
*	newalt re A. R. P	477
14	Ahern re Deceased Employee -	477
#	Wolker re Landry -	478
Ħ	Walker ra Water St	551
Ħ	Hosterman re Accommodation	55 <b>1</b>
•	Breen re Snow Loader -	,

## - R -

Race Track on Commons -  Rate Hearing -  Recreation, Director of -  Regulations, Sale of Food -  Remembrance Day -	491 415,417,429 235,392,469 266 150
Residential District -	56,205,231
Resignation City Solicitor -	194,292
# Ald. Breen from School Bd	428
Hosterman from Committee -	568
Resolution re Mayor -	416,422
W National Housing Act -	365,470
Retiring Allowance John Downie -	461
Rinks -	482
Roller Shed City Field -	176,258,332
	384
Roof - City Prison - Rooney, R. Leo, Leave -	294

**- 8 -**

Salaries:

Mayor & Deputy Mayor - Cons. Mullalley - City Clerk - Nurses City Home - Dietitian - Scale -	160,464 185 238 321 444 117,158,236,286 - 368,382,385	
School Site Edgewood -	29	
Board Borrowing -	80,146	
<pre>vocational High -</pre>	98	
Resignation Ald. Breen -	428	
Service Men Returning -	336,470,553	
Shelters, Buses, etc	554	
Sidewalks:		
Concrete - Gladstone St	18 325	
Sign Cathedral All Saints -	204	
# 282 Quinpool Road -	332	
* 601 Barrington St	485	
* St. David's Church -	555	
* Mitchell Fur Co	555	
Sinking Funds -	348	
Smoking in Elevators -	257	
Snow Loader, Purchase of -	305	
Snow Plow -	306	
Solicitor, Halifax Public Utilities Commission - 463		
Store, Residential District -	56,205,231	
Streets:		
Resurfacing - Grading, etc Change of Name - Zephyr, Sewer - Blink Bonnie Terrace - Churchill Drive - Tower Road Sewer - Duffus Sewer - L. Hammond Rd. Sewer - Ivanhoe Grading - Marlborough Woods Sewer -	17 50,110 59,102,308 75 77 77 104 105 106 108 128	

Flynn Grading - Sewer Merson Farm - Extending Brunswick - Light Units - Bellevue Light - Conduit Morris - 6/8/10 Cornwallis St Prince Sewer - 2/4 Cornwallis - Gladstone, Sidewalks - James, Watermain - Connaught Ave South Park Sewer - Rosemead Ave. Sewer - Leeds, Lighting - Edinburgh, Grading - Albert, Sewer - Sewer Marlborough Woods - Sewer Lundy's Lane - Sewer Oakland Road -  Sunshine Swimming Club -  - T -	132 169 179 202 203 207 213 264 303, 488 329 347 369 349 400 403 461 482 494 535
Tag Days -	4,89,153,232 <b>-</b> 278,340,433
Tax, Salvation Army -	5
# Highway -	99
" Uncollectable Accounts -	235
" C.N.R	285,386,523
s Service Hostels -	443
McInnes Property -	496
Canadian Legion -	569
Telephone, Big Indian Lake -	367
Tenders:	
Uniforms, Guards Prison - Insurance - Butter & Eggs -	32 52,316 120,181,256,321 548
Uniforms Fire Dept Uniforms Police Dept Fish - Darkroom Equipment - Cars Police Dept Coal - Sewer & Water Construction - Printing City Charter - Iron Pipe - Valves -	122 123 181 186 187 206 267,402,558 285 372 373

Booster Pumps - Vegetables - Meats - Trucks - Light Fixtures Agricola St Transportation - Trees, Boulevard North End - Truck Body - Trucks Garbage -	409 465,548 485,493 119 58 539 14	
<b>~ ▼ -</b>		
Valves, Tenders for -	373	
Veterans Affairs, Acquisition of Property -	516	
Victory Loan Company -	398,436,444	
Vincent, Miss M. Leave of Absence	e – 236	
Vote of Confidence in Mayor -	395	
Voting Requirements -	36,313,340, - 470,551	
- W -		
Wartime Housing -	80,84,115	
Water Dept.:-	12 17k 2k6.298.	
Survey -	12,174,246,298, 438,540	
Insurance on Truck - Size of Pipes - Borrowing - Outside City Limits - Main, James Street - Africville Well - Check Valve Booster Pump - Chlorine Recorders - Plans of System - Booster Pumps - Appointments - Tenders for Trucks - Supply 4 Rosemead Ave Transfer of Assets - Quarters City Field - Service Irving Oil - Main Thornvale Ave	60 61 175, 479 263 359 359 359 359 409 478 489 489 5572 572	

Waterfront Activities -	531
Watershed, Long Lake -	173,249
Watermain Granville St	53
Welcoming Committee -	337

- Y -

Young Ave. Property to Dept. of

Veteran's Affairs - 516